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June 10, 2019 

 

Mr. David Hale 

Omni Properties, LLC 

6 Liberty Way, Suite 203 

Westford, Massachusetts 01886 

 

Subject: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

 0 & 51 - 55 Summer Street, Walpole, Massachusetts 

 

Dear Mr. Hale: 

 

As requested, ENSTRAT, Inc. is submitting the following Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment report for the property located at 0 & 51 - 55 Summer Street in Walpole, 

Massachusetts (the Site). Refer to Section 7.0 of this report for the summary of findings. 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide environmental services on your behalf. Please 

feel free to call if you have any questions regarding this report. 

 

Sincerely, 

ENSTRAT, Inc. 

 

 
  Principal / Technical Manager 
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1.0 Introduction 
 

At the request of Omni Properties, LLC, the Client/User, ENSTRAT, Inc. (ENSTRAT) 

has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property at 0 & 51 

- 55 Summer Street in Walpole, Massachusetts (the Site), as set forth in the contract 

dated May 22, 2019.   

 
1.1 Purpose 

 

The purpose of the Phase I ESA is to define good commercial and customary practice in 

the United States of America for conducting an ESA of a parcel of commercial real 

estate with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive 

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. §9601) 

and petroleum products. As such, the Phase I ESA is intended to permit a user to satisfy 

one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property 

owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability that is the 

practice that constitutes all appropriate inquires into the previous ownership and uses 

of the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice. Controlled 

substances are not included within the scope of this standard.  

 

A User or person conducting a Phase I ESA as part of an EPA Brownfields Assessment 

and Characterization Grant awarded under CERCLA 42 U.S.C. §9604(k)(2)(B) must 

include controlled substances as defined in the Controlled Substances Act (21 U.S.C. 

§802) within the scope of the Phase I ESA investigations to the extent directed in the 

terms and conditions of the specific grant or cooperative agreement. This project is not 

subject to an EPA Brownfields Assessment and Characterization Grant. As such, 

controlled substances have not been evaluated as part of this Phase I ESA.  

  

1.2 Scope of Work 

 

The scope of work for this assessment was in general accordance with the American 

Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice (practice) for Environmental 

Site Assessments: Phase I ESA Process (ASTM Designation: E 1527-13). Deviations, 

deletions, or exceptions (if any) from this practice are discussed hereafter in this report.  
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In defining a standard of good commercial and customary practice for conducting an 

ESA of property, the goal of the processes established by this practice is to identify 

RECs. The term REC(s), according to ASTM E 1527-13 means "the presence or likely 

presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at a property: 1) 

due to release to the environment; 2) under conditions indicative of a release to the 

environment; or 3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 

environment.” De minimis conditions are not RECs.  

 

ASTM E 1527-13 defines a “controlled REC” (CREC) as “a past release of hazardous 

substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 

applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no 

further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by 

regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to 

remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example 

property use restrictions, activity and use limitations [AUL(s)], institutional controls, or 

engineering controls). A condition considered by the EP to be a CREC shall be listed in 

the findings section of the Phase I ESA report, and as a REC in the conclusions and 

findings sections of the Phase I ESA. A condition identified as a CREC does not imply that 

the EP has evaluated or confirmed the adequacy, implementation, or continued effectiveness of 

the required control that has been, or is intended to be, implemented.” 

 

ASTM E 1527-13 defines an “historical REC” (HREC) as “a past release of hazardous 

substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property 

and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or 

meeting unrestricted residential use criteria established by a regulatory authority, 

without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example property use 

restrictions, AULs, institutional controls, or engineering controls). Before calling the 

past release a HREC, the Environmental Professional must determine whether the past 

release is a REC at the time of the Phase I ESA is conducted (for example, if there has 

been a change in the regulatory criteria). If the EP considers the past release to be a REC at 

the time the Phase I ESA is conducted, the condition shall be included in the conclusions section 

of the report as a REC. “ 

 

A “de minimis condition” is a condition that generally does not represent a threat to 

human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an 

enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 
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Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are not recognized environmental 

conditions nor controlled recognized environmental conditions. This assessment 

included a Site reconnaissance as well as research and interviews with representatives 

of the public, property management, and regulatory agencies, as available. 

 

For the purposes of  preparing this Phase I ESA, the terms migrate or migration refer to 

the movement of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form, including, 

for example, solid and liquid at the surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface. 

Vapor migration in the subsurface is described in Guide E2600; however, nothing in this 

practice for a Phase I ESA should be construed to require application of the Guide 

E2600 standard to achieve compliance with all appropriate inquiries (AAI). An 

evaluation was not conducted, pursuant to Guide E2600, as part of the scope of services 

unless otherwise noted herein this report.  

 

ASTM E 1527-13 defines a “business environmental risk” as “a risk which can have a 

material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business associated 

with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily 

limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice”. The 

scope of this report does not include an evaluation of environmental business risk. 

 

Pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13, it is the User’s responsibility to provide information for the Site 

regarding Environmental Lien(s) and to conduct or provide a current title search including any 

AUL(s). The scope of services herein includes a review of all information and documentation 

provided by the User during the course of preparing this report, but does not include research for 

Environmental Liens or AULs unless otherwise noted.  

 

1.3 Significant Assumptions 

 

While this report provides an overview of RECs, both past and present, the 

environmental assessment is limited by the availability of information at the time of the 

assessment. It is possible that unreported disposal of waste or illegal activities 

impairing the environmental status of the property may have occurred which could not 

be identified. The conclusions and opinions regarding environmental conditions that 

are presented in this report are based on a scope of work authorized by the Client.  Note 

however, that virtually no scope of work, no matter how exhaustive, can identify all 

contaminants or all conditions above and below ground.  
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1.4 Limitations and Exceptions 

 

The report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental 

methodologies referred to in ASTM 1527-13, and contains all of the limitations inherent 

in these methodologies as well as the limitations discussed in the Scope of Services 

(Section 1.2) of this report. No other warranties, expressed or implied, are made as to 

the professional services provided under the terms of our contract and included in this 

report. 

 

1.5 Specific Limitations 

 

The conclusions of this report are based, in part, on the information provided by others. 

The possibility remains that unexpected environmental conditions may be encountered 

at the Site in locations not specifically investigated. Should such an event occur, 

ENSTRAT, Inc. must be notified in order that we may determine if modifications to our 

conclusions or opinion are necessary. 

 

The services performed and outlined in this report were based, in part, upon visual 

observations of the Site and attendant structures. Our opinion cannot be extended to 

portions of the Site that were unavailable for direct observation, or otherwise were 

reasonably beyond the control of ENSTRAT, Inc. 

 

The objective of this report was to assess environmental conditions at the Site, within 

the context of our contract and existing environmental regulations within the applicable 

jurisdiction. Evaluating compliance of past or future owners with applicable local, 

provincial and federal government laws and regulations was not included in our 

contract for services. 

 

Our observations relating to the condition of environmental media at the Site are 

described in this report. This practice does not include testing or sampling of materials 

(for example soil, water, air, building materials, etc.). It should be noted that 

compounds or materials other than those described could be present in the Site 

environment. 
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1.6 User Reliance 

 

This report may be distributed and relied upon by Client, its successors and assigns.  

Reliance on the information and conclusions in this report by any other person or entity 

is not authorized without the written consent of ENSTRAT, Inc. 

 

 

2.0 Site Information 
 

2.1 Location and Legal Description 

 

Site Address………….……………0 & 51 - 55 Summer Street, Walpole, Massachusetts 

(See Figures 1 and 2 in the Appendices). Based upon 

available information and/or a review of historical 

references, additional addresses were not found.   

 

Assessor’s Information……………Map 52, Lots 59 and 60. 

 

Current Site Owner: ........................George Cofsky. 

 

Site Area: ..........................................31.93 acres. 

 

Property Shape: ...............................Irregular.  

 

Legal Description: ...........................51-55 Summer Street: Deed Book 34,261, Page 303 and 

0 Summer Street: Deed Book 8,198, Page 119 on 

record at the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds. 

 

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

 

Zoning:…………………………….. Limited Manufacturing. 

 

Wetlands/Surface 

Water Bodies: ...................................Wetlands and an unnamed stream are situated along 

the northern portions of the Site and additional 

wetlands are located along the central portion of the 



 

ENSTRAT, Inc. Project 2019-51 Page 6 
 

Site based on a review of the USGS topographic map 

or MassGIS data.  

 

Flood Insurance Rate Map: ............The Site is situated in a Zone X: Areas of minimal risk 

of flooding. (FIRM 25021C0332E dated July 17, 2012). 

 

Estimated Groundwater Flow 

Direction: ..........................................The inferred groundwater flow direction is generally 

to the northeast. 

 

Groundwater Protection Area: ......According to available DEP Priority Resource maps, 

the Site is situated in an EPA designated Sole Source 

Aquifer, but is not situated within a Zone II 

groundwater protection area, or a Potentially 

Productive Aquifer. Therefore, groundwater 

classification is considered GW-2 for reporting 

purposes established by the Massachusetts 

Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) 

According to available records and listings, private 

water supply wells are not listed within 500 feet of 

portions of the Site. 

 

2.3 Current Use(s) of the Site 

 

Site Use:  ...........................................Undeveloped cleared land, wetlands, and wooded 

land. 

 

Current Occupants: .........................None.  

 

2.4 Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site 

 

Improvements:.................................None. 

 

Restrictions/Easements: ..................None noted. 

 

Frontage Roads: ...............................Summer Street to the south. 



 

ENSTRAT, Inc. Project 2019-51 Page 7 
 

 

Parking areas: ..................................Along Summer Street. 

 

Building Heating / Cooling:...........Not applicable. 

 

Utilities: ............................................Not applicable.  

 

2.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 

 

The current adjoining property uses are: 

 

North: ................................................Wetlands and undeveloped wooded land. 

 

South: ................................................Beyond Summer Street are residences. 

 

East: ...................................................Railroad tracks, beyond which is a commercial 

building. 

 

West: ..................................................Undeveloped wooded land, wetlands, and residences. 

 

 

3.0 User Provided Information 
 

ENSTRAT sent requests to the User, Client, Site occupant and/or representative for 

disclosure of information as required per the ASTM Standard. All information provided 

by the User, Client, or Site occupant and/or representative in response to these requests 

is provided herein or in the Appendices (also see Interview Documentation). ENSTRAT 

can only provide representations or conclusions based upon the information that was 

provided to ENSTRAT during the preparation of this report and in response to this 

request. 

 

3.1 Title Records 

 

Title records were not provided to ENSTRAT. Research was not conducted by 

ENSTRAT nor was a company or professional engaged to review recorded land title 

records and lien records for the Site as part of the scope of work herein. 
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3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

 

A review of available records and information provided by or obtained from available 

sources did not reveal environmental liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) on 

the Site.    

 

3.3 Specialized Knowledge 

 

Specialized knowledge was not available that is material to RECs in connection with the 

Site.  

 

3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

 

The Client or Site representatives indicated that they are not aware of the following 

information for the Site or nearby properties: 

 

The past uses; specific hazardous substances or petroleum products that are present 

or once were present; spills or other release of hazardous substances or petroleum 

products that have taken place; previous environmental Site assessments; or 

environmental cleanups that have taken place. 

 

3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

 

A current appraisal was not provided to ENSTRAT for the Site. Other available 

information does not suggest a valuation reduction for the purchase price of the Site 

due to environmental issues. The Client or Site representatives do not believe that the 

purchase price paid for the Site is less than the reasonable or fair market value of the 

Site.  

 

3.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

 

George Cofsky is the owner of the Site. Mr. Cofsky provided access to the Site, 

information regarding the Site, and completed the AAI questionnaire.  
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3.7 Reason for Performing Phase I 

 

Mr. Hale, indicated the purpose of the Phase I is to identify RECs, as indicated in 

Section 1.0., prior to a real estate transaction.  

 

 

4.0 Records Review 
 

The purpose of the records review was to evaluate available information for RECs in 

connection with the Site. Some records reviewed pertain not only to the Site, but also to 

properties within an additional approximate minimum search distance in order to help 

assess the likelihood of problems from migrating hazardous substances or petroleum 

products. Unless stated otherwise the approximate minimum search distances used 

below were as specified in the ASTM Standard 1527-13. 

 

Information regarding the use, storage, release, generation, or disposal of hazardous 

substances or petroleum products at properties abutting or upgradient of the Site is 

significant as releases from these properties may affect the soil, groundwater, or surface 

water conditions at the Site.  

 

4.1 Standard Environmental Records 

 

ENSTRAT conducted research of the Standard Environmental Records Sources 

pursuant to Section 8.2.1 of the Standard and subject to the conditions of Sections 8.1.1 

through 8.1.7 of the Standard. ENSTRAT utilized the FirstSearch Technology 

Corporation “Environmental FirstSearchtm Report” (see Appendices) to review available 

environmental database records for possible RECs. A copy of the Environmental 

FirstSearch report reviewed for this project, including Sources of Information and 

protocol areas, is included in the Appendices. Due to discrepancies in the location of 

some facilities in the databases, arising from incorrect or incomplete addresses, it may 

not be possible to map or geo-code some of the listed facilities.  

 

According to the Environmental FirstSearch Report, the Site is not listed on databases 

maintained by the EPA, DEP or other state and regulatory environmental databases. A 

review of the environmental database identified properties within the ASTM protocol 

areas as summarized in the Table in the Appendices. Properties were identified within 
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the ASTM protocol areas (specifically, at the northeasterly abutting property 100 

Neponset Street); however, based upon either their proximity, their relationship to the 

Site with respect to inferred groundwater flow direction, or the response actions 

completed, conditions at these properties are not expected to impact soil, groundwater, 

or surface water conditions on the Site.  

 

4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

 

Additional Environmental Record Resources were researched and reviewed to enhance 

and supplement the Standard Environmental Record Sources, when considered 

necessary by ENSTRAT and pursuant to Section 8.2.2 of the Standard.  

 

ENSTRAT conducted a review of available environmental records at municipal offices. 

Significant information or additional records were not identified at municipal offices 

other than discussed herein.  

 

Fire Department 

Available information provided at the Walpole Fire Department included the removal 

of three 275-gallon ASTs from the former house and shed in May 2013.  

 

Building Department 

According to Building Department officials a natural gas explosion occurred in May 

2013 at the former multi-family residence. All structures at the property were razed in 

June 2013.  

 

Assessor’s Office 

Available information provided at the Walpole Assessor’s Office included the current 

field cards. Information concerning former buildings was not provided. 

 

4.3 Physical Setting Source(s) 

 

ENSTRAT reviewed the USGS Topographic Map to provide physical setting 

information about the geologic, hydrogeologic, hydrologic, or topographic 

characteristics of the Site. Other physical setting sources may also be reviewed in cases 

where conditions have been identified in which hazardous substances or petroleum 

products are likely or have a potential to migrate into groundwater, soil or surface 
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water in order to assess the impact of such migration on RECs in connection with the 

Site. These discretionary sources may include USGS groundwater maps, bedrock 

geology maps, soil maps or other physical setting sources that are reasonably credible 

and ascertainable.  

 

The Site is situated in the southern portion of Walpole. According to the USGS 

Topographic Map, the Site topography is generally flat (see Figure 1 in the Appendices). 

The inferred groundwater flow direction is northerly. According to the Bedrock 

Geologic Map of Massachusetts (Rodgers 1985), the underlying bedrock is the Sharon 

Syenite which consists of medium-gray, fine- to coarse-grained intrusive igneous rock. 

 

4.4 Historical Use Information for the Site 

 

The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of the previous uses 

of the Site (including previous heating sources, if any), in order to evaluate the 

likelihood of past uses having led to RECs and the potential of such uses to affect the 

Site. The standard historical sources include information from aerial photographs, fire 

insurance maps, property tax files, recorded land title records, historical USGS 

topographic maps, local street directories, local building and zoning department or land 

use records, previous owners of the Site, if available, available previous environmental 

reports, and other sources as discussed in the ASTM Standard to the extent these 

records are reasonably ascertainable. A variety or sources provided the basis for the 

historical use information as discussed below.  

 

Historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were not available for the Site and surrounding 

area. Aerial photographs reviewed between 1952 and 1961 depict a large residence 

along Summer Street and at least thirty additional buildings along the central, northern, 

and eastern portion of the Site. Access roads are also depicted along the central and 

eastern portion of the Site. Remaining areas consist of undeveloped wooded land. An 

aerial photograph dated 1970 no longer depicts the buildings along the northern and 

central portion of the Site. Aerial photographs reviewed between 1975 and 1985 depict 

the former residence and several sheds surrounding the residence; no other structures 

are present. The locations of the former buildings appear to be wooded land. Aerial 

photographs reviewed between 1995 and 2008 depict the former residence and 

remaining areas consist of undeveloped wooded land. Aerial photographs reviewed 

between 2014 and 2018 depict current Site conditions. City directories reviewed 
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between 1984 and 1988 list residential tenants. Directories reviewed between 1992 and 

2000 do not have a listing for the Site address. Directories reviewed between 2005 and 

2014 list a commercial business (SoldOut Events 4U, Inc.).  

 

According to historical information and information provided by Mr. Cofsky, the 

former residential building along Summer Street was constructed in the early 1900s. 

The northern portions of the Site, including the multitude of smaller buildings were 

utilized a part of a pig farm which operated on-Site prior to 1970. The majority of these 

buildings were razed prior to the 1970. The Site was then utilized solely for residential 

purposes from 1970 to circa 2013 when the residential structure was razed. The Site has 

consisted of vacant cleared and wooded land since 2013. 

  

4.5 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 

 

The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of the previous uses 

of surrounding properties in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having 

led to RECs in connection with the Site. Historical use information describing the 

surrounding properties was obtained from historical street directories, historical aerial 

photographs, street directories, and municipal information. 

 

South 

According to historical topographic maps, municipal information, and aerial 

photographs, the area south of the Site beyond Summer Street has been utilized for 

residential purposes since at least the early 1900s.   

 

West 

According to historical topographic maps, municipal information, and aerial 

photographs, the area west of the Site has consisted of undeveloped wooded land and 

residences since at least the early 1900s. 

  

North 

According to historical topographic maps, municipal information, and aerial 

photographs, the area north of the Site has consisted of undeveloped wooded land and 

wetlands since at least the early 1900s. It should be noted that based on available 

information, the northerly abutting property is part of a larger parcel which included a 

manufacturing facility that operated from the early 1900s to the mid 2000s east of the 
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railroad tracks (northeast of the Site). Aerial photographs depict a portion of this parcel 

as cleared land in the early 1950s and 1960s with access roads present from the 

manufacturing facility. 

 

East 

According to historical topographic maps, municipal information, and aerial 

photographs, the area east of the Site beyond the railroad tracks has been utilized for 

commercial/industrial purposes since at least the early 1940s.  

 
 

5.0 Site Reconnaissance 
 

The purpose of the Site reconnaissance is to obtain information to evaluate the 

likelihood of identifying RECs in connection with the Site pursuant to Section 9.0 of the 

Standard.  

 

A visual evaluation of the Site was conducted on May 31, 2019. Mr. David Hale, 

prospective buyer, provided access and Mr. George Cofsky, owner, provided 

information regarding the Site. Access was obtained to the entire Site aside from 

wetland areas and weather conditions did not hinder the evaluation. The exterior of 

adjoining properties was visually evaluated for any RECs.  

 

The evaluation of the Site included a visual assessment for the presence of buildings, 

parking areas, electrical/hydraulic equipment or transformers which may contain poly-

chlorinated biphenyls (PCBs); monitoring wells; potable water supplies; usage, storage, 

or disposal of hazardous substances or petroleum products; unidentified substance 

containers; ASTs or USTs; significant stains, odors, pools of liquid, sheens, or stressed 

vegetation; rock outcrops; filling or excavations; ditches, pits, dry wells, ponds, or 

lagoons; floor drains or sumps; septic systems; solid waste disposal; fences, or high 

tension electric wires. Other than observations described hereafter, the previously listed 

items were not identified at the Site. 

 

5.1 General Site Setting 

 

Current Use(s) of the Site 

The Site is currently vacant cleared land and undeveloped wooded land and wetlands. 
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Current Use(s) of Adjoining Properties 

RECs or suspect conditions that could affect soil and groundwater were not observed at 

the abutting properties during the Site visit. 

 

Past Use(s) of the Site 

Indications of past uses of the Site were not observed during the Site visit. The 

foundations of former buildings and paved driveways were observed on the southern 

portion of the Site. Older foundations and piles of concrete block were observed in the 

central portion of the Site 

 

Past Use(s) of Adjoining Properties 

Past uses of adjoining properties were not observed during the Site visit. 

 

5.2 Interior and Exterior Observations 

 

Heating/Cooling 

Not applicable. 

 

Storage Tanks  

Determining the presence of ASTs and USTs is considered essential in evaluating 

potential contamination sources. Visual inspection and the review of tank registration 

records are used to determine the possible existence of past and present storage tanks in 

the area of the subject Site. It must be noted however, that the absence of certain Site 

conditions or lack of records may restrict or prevent the determination of the number 

and contents of storage tanks on the subject Site. Evidence of present on-Site of USTs 

(vent pipes, fill pipes or access-ways) or ASTs were not noted during the visual 

evaluation of the Site.  

 

Odors 

ENSTRAT did not observe suspect strong, pungent, or noxious odors during the Site 

visit.  

 

Pools of Liquid 
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Standing surface water (other than wetlands or water ways), pools or sumps containing 

liquids that are likely to be associated with RECs were not observed or identified 

during the Site visit.  

 

Drums or Containers 

ENSTRAT did not observe drums or containers of unidentified substances, hazardous 

substances, or petroleum products stored or used in connection with the current or past 

usage during the Site visit.  

 

Stains or Corrosion 

Not applicable.  

 

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 

The past use of PCBs in electrical equipment such as transformers, fluorescent lamp 

ballasts, and capacitors was common. PCBs in electrical equipment are controlled by 

United States EPA regulation 40 CFR, Part 761. According to this regulation there are 

three categories for classifying electrical equipment; less than 50 ppm of PCBs is 

considered “Non-PCB”; between 50 and 500 ppm is considered “PCB-Contaminated”; 

and greater than 500 ppm is considered “PCB”. None were observed. 

 

Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 

ENSTRAT personnel did not observe pits, ponds, or lagoons.  

 

Stained Soil or Pavement 

Staining of soil was not observed. 

 

Stressed Vegetation 

Stressed vegetation (or areas lacking vegetation for unknown reasons other than lack of 

water, and foot or vehicle traffic) was not observed.  

 

Solid Waste 

Solid waste receptacles were not observed on-Site.  

 

Waste Water 

Waste water that (1) is or has been used in an industrial or manufacturing process, (2) 

conveys or has conveyed sewage, or (3) is directly related to manufacturing, processing, 
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or raw materials storage areas at an industrial plant was not observed. Wastewater does 

not include water originating on or passing through or adjacent to a site, such as storm 

water flows, that has not been used in industrial or manufacturing processes, has not 

been combined with sewage, or is not directly related to manufacturing, processing, or 

raw materials storage areas at an industrial plant.   

 

Storm Water, Drains and Sumps 

Other liquid including storm water, discharges into a drain, catch basins, floor drain, 

sump, ditch/swale, underground injection system or stream on the Site or adjacent to 

the subject property was not observed.  

 

Wells 

Private water supply wells are reportedly not situated on-Site. Dry wells, irrigation 

wells, monitoring wells, injection wells, abandoned wells, or other wells were not 

identified.  

 

Septic Systems 

Not applicable. 

 

Other 

Other sources of potential or suspect RECs were not observed.  
 
 

6.0 Interviews 
 

The purpose of interviews is to obtain information indicating RECs in connection with 

the Site. 

 

6.1 Interviews with Past and Present Owners and Occupants 

 

On June 3, 2019, Mr. George Cofsky, owner provided information regarding the history 

of the property. Mr. Cofsky also completed the AAI questionnaire. 

 

6.2 Interviews with State and/or Local Government Officials 

 

State and local governmental officials that were available for interview during this 

project did not provide or are not aware of specific knowledge of the Site. 
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7.0 Evaluation 
 

7.1 Summary of Findings 

 

ENSTRAT has conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the property 

located at 0 & 51 - 55 Summer Street, Walpole, Massachusetts (the Site). After 

completing the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, the following information is 

presented. 

 

Site 

• The Site is situated on the northern side of Summer Street and consists of 31.93 acres 

of undeveloped cleared land, wetlands, and wooded land. The foundations of former 

buildings and paved driveways were observed on the southern portion of the Site. 

 

• According to historical information and information provided by Mr. Cofsky, the 

former residential building along Summer Street was constructed in the early 1900s. 

The northern portions of the Site, including a multitude of smaller buildings were 

utilized a part of a pig farm which operated on-Site prior to 1970. The majority of 

these buildings were razed prior to the 1970. The Site was utilized for residential 

purposes from 1970 to circa 2013 when the residential structure was razed. The Site 

has consisted of vacant cleared and wooded land since 2013. 

 

• According to the Environmental FirstSearch Report, the Site is not listed on databases 

maintained by the EPA, DEP or other state and regulatory environmental databases. 

Available information provided at the Walpole Fire Department included the 

removal of three 275-gallon ASTs were removed from the former house and shed in 

May 2013.  

 

• During the Site walkthrough ENSTRAT personnel observed an asphalt driveway and 

building foundations along Summer Street. Older foundations and piles of concrete 

block were observed in the central portion of the Site. Remaining areas of the Site 

consisted of undeveloped wetlands and wooded land.  
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Off-Site 

Properties surrounding the Site include undeveloped wooded land, wetlands, a 

commercial building, and residences. Significant RECs, HRECs and/or CRECs were not 

identified at these off-Site properties.  

 

7.2 Conclusions 

 

ENSTRAT has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of 0 & 51 - 55 

Summer Street in Walpole, Massachusetts in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this 

practice are described in this report.  

 

Site 

The on-Site RECs, HRECs, or CRECs that may be indicative of releases or threatened releases of 

hazardous substances to soil, groundwater or surface water include the following: 

 

Based upon the research and observations outlined herein, significant RECs, HRECs, or 

CRECs were not identified in connection with the Site.   

 

The following de minimis conditions were identified on-Site: 

 

• De minimis conditions were not identified on the Site.   

 

Off-Site 

The significant off-Site RECs of known, suspect, current and/or historical RECs that may be 

indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances to soil, groundwater or 

surface water include the following: 

 

• This assessment has not revealed evidence of significant RECs, HRECs, or 

CRECs in connection with off-Site properties.  

 

7.3 Deletions and Data Gaps 
 

This Section and the Scope of Services in Section 1.2 provide deletions and data gaps, if 

any, from the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment Process (E 1527-13).  
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The following data gaps were identified during research of available information for the Site:  

 

• Significant data gaps were not identified. 

 

The following data gaps were identified during research of available information for off-Site 

properties:  

 

• The northerly abutting property is part of a larger parcel which included a 

manufacturing facility located northeast of the Site. While known operations 

were not conducted on this parcel; aerial photographs depict portions of the area 

were cleared and a gravel road from the manufacturing property to this parcel is 

present during the 1950s and 1960s. The manufacturing facility has a multitude 

of releases and spills associated with historic operations. Given the known 

releases and spills related to the manufacturing facility, the unknown but 

potential use of this adjacent parcel and its proximity to the Site is considered a 

data gap.  
 

The Site is not considered an abandoned property where there is evidence of potential 

unauthorized uses or evidence of uncontrolled access; therefore, interviews were not 

conducted with neighboring or nearby property owners and occupants to obtain 

additional information for the Site or surrounding properties.  

 

The scope of services herein did not include research of title records or recorded or 

registered environmental cleanup records other than recorded with the environmental 

regulatory authorities.  

 

Real estate title records, title searches, or real estate appraisals were not provided to 

ENSTRAT during this investigation. 

 

This report is not being conducted as part of an EPA Brownfields Assessment grant and 

may not include inquiries that include pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and 

petroleum products, and the controlled substances in the scope of the inquiry as 

required by their cooperative agreement with EPA.  
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7.4 Opinion 

 

ENSTRAT cannot provide representations concerning soil or groundwater quality at the 

Site considering the scope of this project did not include subsurface evaluation or 

laboratory analyses.  

 

Based on the research and observations outlined herein, significant on-Site and off-site 

RECs, HRECs, or CRECs that could affect soil and/or groundwater conditions at the Site 

were not identified. However, a data gap regarding the historical use of the northern 

abutting property was observed. The northerly abutting property is part of a larger 

parcel which included a manufacturing facility located northeast of the Site. While 

known operations were not conducted on this parcel; aerial photographs depict 

portions of the area were cleared and a gravel road from the manufacturing property to 

this parcel is present during the 1950s and 1960s. The manufacturing facility has a 

multitude of releases and spills associated with historical operations. Given the known 

releases and spills related to the manufacturing facility, the unknown but potential use 

of this adjacent parcel and its proximity to the Site is considered a data gap. However, 

this adjacent parcel appears to be situated downgradient of the Site and an apparent 

connection between the Site and this parcel was not found.  
 

Recommendations are not required by ASTM E 1527-13 but are an additional service 

that may be useful in the user’s analysis of CERCLA liability protection or business 

environmental risk. 
 

 

8.0 Non-Scope Services 
 

Non-scope services were not requested.  

 
 

9.0 Sources of Information 
 

Municipal 
 

• Records at the Walpole Fire Department, May 2019. 

• Records at the Walpole Assessor’s Office, May 2019. 

• Records at the Walpole Clerk’s Office, May 2019. 

• Records at the Walpole Board of Health, May 2019. 
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• Records at the Walpole Building Department, May 2019. 

• Records at the Walpole Conservation Department, May 2019. 
 

State and Federal 
 

• American Society for Testing and Materials Standard Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM E1527-13). 

• United States Geological Survey, Topographic Maps. 

• Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps. 

• EDR “Environmental FirstSearchtm Report.” 

• Flood Rate Insurance Map (FIRM) 25021C0332E dated July 17, 2012. 

• DEP Priority Resource Map. 

• The Site is not located in a listed tribal area. 
 

Owner/Operator 
 

• Mr. David Hale, prospective buyer. 

• Mr. George Cofsky, owner. 

 

 

10.0 Signatures and Qualifications of Environmental Professionals 
 

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the 

definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have 

the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a 

property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed 

and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and 

practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. The qualifications of the environmental 

professional(s) and personnel conducting the Site reconnaissance and interviews will be 

provided upon request. 

 

                                                
 Environmental Scientist                                           Principal / Technical Manager 
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WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1995 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1992 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1988 þ ¨ Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1984 þ ¨ Cole Criss-Cross Directory

5666493- 11 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

51-55 Summer Street
South Walpole, MA   02071     

Year CD Image Source

SUMMER ST

2014 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A3 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive

1988 pg A7 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1984 pg A8 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

5666493- 11 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

COMMON ST

2014 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2010 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2005 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2000 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

1995 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

1992 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

1988 - Cole Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1984 - Cole Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

5666493- 11 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

SUMMER ST

EDR Digital Archive

5666493.11   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

44 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
49 CAMPUS OF CARING INC

CHARLES SORBLOM
FOLEY D LANDSCAPE INC

53 SOLDOUT EVENTS 4U INC
79 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
80 ZITOLI, JOHN F
84 CAMPAGNA, ERIC J
86 OBER, MARK S
87 ARSON ELECTRIC

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
89 BEZANSON, JOSH M
91 MULLER, VICTOR J
96 UPHAM, MICHAEL L
98 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
106 MARSHALL, J
111 FITZGERALD, DERRICK
130 FOLEY, DORIS M
131 FEINGOLD, JEFFREY M
135 WITHAM, JAMES F
139 BOWERS, KATHRYN P
160 CISTERNELLI, ANTHONY R

FTNJ INC



-

SUMMER ST

EDR Digital Archive

5666493.11   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

21 WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY
43 AWG FITTINGS LLC
44 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
49 CAMPUS OF CARING INC

COURTLIN PROPERTIES LLC
DHCC MANAGEMENT CORP
DOLPHIN PROPERTIES LLC
FOLEY D LANDSCAPE INC

53 SOLDOUT EVENTS 4U INC
79 DOMINEAU, SETH W
80 ZITOLI, JOHN F
84 CARLSON, KATHLEEN E
86 KELLY, MARION M
87 PARDEY, DORIS
89 PAIGE, JOSH
91 MULLER, VICTOR J
93 MONTEIRO, DONNA R
96 UPHAM, MICHAEL L
111 SUMNER, CATHERINE M
131 FEINGOLD, JEFFREY M

TAX POINT ADVISORS
135 WITHAM, JAMES F
139 BOWERS, KATHRYN P
160 DONNELLAN, MARK N

FTNJ INC



-

SUMMER ST

EDR Digital Archive

5666493.11   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

21 WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY
44 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
49 FOLEY D LANDSCAPE INC
53 SOLDOUT EVENTS 4U INC
79 DOMINEAU, SETH W
84 CARLSON, CORY
86 KELLY, MARION M
89 GINIVAN, RYAN D
93 MONTEIRO, DONNA R
96 UPHAM, MICHAEL J
99 BALDUF, MORTON F
111 SHEEHAN, WILFRED J
130 FOLEY, DORIS M
131 FEINGOLD, JEFFREY M
135 WITHAM, JAMES F
139 BOWERS, KATHRYN P
160 DONNELLAN, MARK N



-

SUMMER ST

EDR Digital Archive

5666493.11   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

21 WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY
44 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
80 ZITOLI, DOROTHY
84 SCARDOCCI, S
86 BARSS, JAMES A
87 SPURRELL, JOHN
93 MONTEIRO, D
96 UPHAM, MICHAEL J
99 BALDUF, MORTON
106 MORRISSEY, WILLIAM M
111 SHEEHAN, WILFRED
131 BANDER, HOLLY S
135 WITHAM, JAMES F



-

SUMMER ST

EDR Digital Archive

5666493.11   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

44 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
80 TASHJIAN, MICHAEL
84 SCARDOCCI, SEBASTIAN, III
87 WALSH, M
89 GALLAGHER, ROBT & KELLY ANN
93 FOLLETT, J & CHIP

FOLLETT, PAUL V & LINDA M
MONTEIRO, D

96 CALLAHAN, KIMBERLY
UPHAM, MICHAEL J

99 BALDUF, MORTON
106 MORRISSEY, WM M
111 SHEEHAN, WILFRED
131 DEVEAU, S W
160 DONNELLAN, MARK & KAREN



-

SUMMER ST

EDR Digital Archive

5666493.11   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

44 POSTMASTER
87 PIMENTAL, M
93 MONTEIRO, D
106 MORRISSEY, WM M
111 SHEEHAN, WILFRED
160 DONNELLAN, MARK & KAREN



-

SUMMER ST

Cole Criss-Cross Directory

5666493.11   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1988



-

SUMMER ST

Cole Criss-Cross Directory

5666493.11   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1984



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

51-55 Summer Street

51-55 Summer Street

South Walpole, MA 02071

May 29, 2019

5666493.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

05/29/19

51-55 Summer Street
51-55 Summer Street Enstrat

28 Lord Rd
South Walpole, MA 02071

5666493.3
Marlborough, MA 01752

James Odriscoll
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Enstrat were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

2228-4939-83D3
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

2019-51

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 2228-4939-83D3

Enstrat  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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USGS The National Map: Orthoimagery. Data refreshed April, 2019.

National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette
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SEE FIS REPORT FOR DETAILED LEGEND AND INDEX MAP FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT

SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARD AREAS

Without Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
Zone A, V, A99

With BFE or Depth Zone AE, AO, AH, VE, AR
Regulatory Floodway

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas
of 1% annual chance flood with average
depth less than one foot or with drainage
areas of less than one square mile  Zone X
Future Conditions 1% Annual
Chance Flood Hazard Zone X
Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to
Levee. See Notes. Zone X
Area with Flood Risk due to Levee Zone D

NO SCREEN Area of Minimal Flood Hazard Zone X

Area of Undetermined Flood Hazard Zone D

Channel, Culvert, or Storm Sewer
Levee, Dike, or Floodwall

Cross Sections with 1% Annual Chance
17.5 Water Surface Elevation

Coastal Transect

Coastal Transect Baseline
Profile Baseline
Hydrographic Feature

Base Flood Elevation Line (BFE)

Effective LOMRs

Limit of Study
Jurisdiction Boundary

Digital Data Available
No Digital Data Available
Unmapped

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of 
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below. 
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap 
accuracy standards
The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 6/4/2019 at 9:21:29 AM  and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.
This map image is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for
regulatory purposes. 

Legend

OTHER AREAS OF
FLOOD HAZARD

OTHER AREAS

GENERAL
STRUCTURES

OTHER
FEATURES

MAP PANELS

8

1:6,000

B 20.2

The pin displayed on the map is an approximate 
point selected by the user and does not represent 
an authoritative property location.



MassDEP - Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
Phase 1 Site Assessment Map: 500 feet & 0.5 Mile Radii

 Site Information:
51 SUMMER STREET W ALPOLE, MA

NAD83 UTM Meters:
4664193mN , 312455mE (Zone: 19)
June 4, 2019

The inf ormation shown is the best av ailable at the
date of  printing. Howev er, it may  be incomplete. The
responsible party  and LSP are ultimately  responsible
f or ascertaining the true conditions surrounding the
site. Metadata f or data lay ers shown on this map
can be f ound at: 
http://www.mass.gov /mgis/.

500 m
1000 ft

http://www.mass.gov/mgis/massgis.htm
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Interview Documentation 
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Environmental Database Review Table 
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Do any of the following federal, state, or tribal governmental record systems list the property or 

any property within the search distance noted below (where available)? 

 

 

Environmental Database Record System 

Approximate 

Minimum Search 

Distance, miles 

Yes  No 

Federal NPL Site list  1.0     

Federal Delisted NPL Site list  0.5     

Federal CERCLIS list  0.5     

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Site list  0.5     

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list  1.0     

Federal  RCRA  non‐CORRACTS  TSD 

Facilities list 
0.5     

Federal RCRA generators list 
property and 

adjoining properties 
   

Federal  Institutional  control/engineering 

control registries 
property only     

Federal ERNS list  property only     

State  and  tribal  lists  of  hazardous  waste  Sites  identified  for  investigation  or 

remediation: 

State‐and tribal‐equivalent NPL  1.0     

State‐and tribal‐equivalent CERCLIS  0.5     

State‐and  tribal‐landfill  and/or  solid  waste 

disposal Site lists 
0.5     

State‐and tribal‐leaking storage tanks lists  0.5     

State and tribal registered storage tank lists 
property and 

adjoining properties 
   

State  and  tribal  institutional  control/ 

engineering control registries 
property only     

State and tribal voluntary cleanup Sites  0.5     

State and tribal Brownfield Sites  0.5     
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Environmental Database Report 

 

 

   



FORM-FSP-BCS

tropeR hcraeStsriF

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Project: 2019-51
51-55 Summer Street
51-55 Summer Street
South Walpole, MA  02071

Inquiry Number: 5666493.2s
May 29, 2019



Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

   26    5   11    6    4    0         0- Totals --

    1    0    -    -      1    0         0YOther
    0    0    -    -    -    -         0YSpills
    0    0    -    -    -    -         0YOther Haz Sites
    0    0    -      0      0    0         0YUS Brownfields
    1    0    -      0      1    0         0YST/Tribal Brownfields
    0    0    -      0      0    0         0YState/Tribal IC / EC
    0    0    -    -      0    0         0YState/Tribal Tanks
    3    1    -      1      1    0         0YState/Tribal LTANKS
    0    0    -      0      0    0         0YState/Tribal SWL
   21    4    11      5      1    0         0YState/Tribal CERCLIS
    0    0    -    -    -    -         0YERNS
    0    0    -      0      0    0         0YFederal IC / EC
    0    0    -    -      0    0         0YRCRA GEN
    0    0    -      0      0    0         0YRCRA TSD
    0    0     0      0      0    0         0YRCRA COR ACT
    0    0    -      0      0    0         0YNFRAP
    0    0    -      0      0    0         0YCERCLIS
    0    0     0      0      0    0         0YNPL Delisted
    0    0     0      0      0    0         0YNPL

Search Summary Report

TARGET SITE 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

Category Sel Site 1/8 1/4 1/2 > 1/2 ZIP TOTALS



12/17/2018     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0US BROWNFIELDSUS Brownfields

04/05/2017     1    0    -      0      1    0 0.500         0BROWNFIELDSST/Tribal Brownfields

02/28/2019     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0INST CONTROLState/Tribal IC / EC

10/03/2018     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0INDIAN UST
12/19/2018     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0AST
01/08/2019     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0USTState/Tribal Tanks

10/13/2018     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0INDIAN LUST
02/28/2019     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0LAST
02/28/2019     3    1    -      1      1    0 0.500         0LUSTState/Tribal LTANKS

05/01/2018     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0SWF/LFState/Tribal SWL

02/28/2019    21    4    11      5      1    0 1.000         0SHWSState/Tribal CERCLIS

03/25/2019     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0ERNSERNS

01/31/2019     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0US INST CONTROL
01/31/2019     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0US ENG CONTROLSFederal IC / EC

03/25/2019     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0RCRA-CESQG
03/25/2019     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0RCRA-SQG
03/25/2019     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0RCRA-LQGRCRA GEN

03/25/2019     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0RCRA-TSDFRCRA TSD

03/25/2019     0    0     0      0      0    0 1.000         0CORRACTSRCRA COR ACT

04/11/2019     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0SEMS-ARCHIVENFRAP

04/11/2019     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0SEMSCERCLIS

04/11/2019     0    0     0      0      0    0 1.000         0Delisted NPLNPL Delisted

04/11/2019     0    0     0      0      0    0 1.000         0Proposed NPL
04/11/2019     0    0     0      0      0    0 1.000         0NPLNPL

Search Summary Report

TARGET SITE: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

Category Database Update Radius Site 1/8 1/4 1/2 > 1/2 ZIP TOTALS



   26    5   11    6    4    0         0- Totals --

11/14/2018     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0NPDES
01/10/2019     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0GWDP
02/15/2019     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0FINDS
10/12/2016     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0US AIRS
12/31/2014     0    0     0      0      0    0 1.000         0INDIAN RESERV
04/02/2019     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0RADINFO
08/30/2016     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0MLTS
04/09/2009     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0FTTS
11/18/2016     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0ICIS
03/20/2019     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0PADS
04/11/2019     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0PRP
04/17/1995     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0RAATS
12/31/2009     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0SSTS
12/31/2016     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0TRIS
12/31/2016     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0TSCA
03/25/2019     1    0    -    -      1    0 0.250         0RCRA NonGen / NLROther

03/10/1998     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0SPILLS 80
12/11/2012     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0SPILLS 90
09/30/1993     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0SPILLS
02/28/2019     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0RELEASE
03/25/2019     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0HMIRSSpills

02/24/2019     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0US CDLOther Haz Sites

Search Summary Report

TARGET SITE: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

Category Database Update Radius Site 1/8 1/4 1/2 > 1/2 ZIP TOTALS



1%18%82%2.907 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.500 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%11%89%2.522 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 146

Federal Area Radon Information for NORFOLK COUNTY, MA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for NORFOLK County:  2 

Demographics

Sites: Non-Geocoded: Population:

RADON

21 5 N/A

Site Location

Degrees (Decimal) Degrees (Min/Sec) UTMs

Longitude:

Latitude:

Elevation:

Easting:

Northing:

Zone:

71.265943 71.2659430 - 71˚ 15’ 57.39’’ 312642.0

42.106134 42.1061340 - 42˚ 6’ 22.08’’ 4663831.5

211 ft. above sea level Zone 19

Site Information Report

Request Date:

Request Name:

Search Type:

Job Number:

Target Site:

MAY 29, 2019

JAMES ODRISCOLL

COORD

NA

51-55 SUMMER STREET

SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071



1.921NORFOLK

____________________________
Median% of  sites>4 pCi/LCounty

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: MA Radon                                                                           

Site Information Report

RADON



No sites found for target address

Target Site Summary Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

TOTAL: 26 GEOCODED: 21 NON GEOCODED: 5

Map ID
DB Type
--ID/Status Site Name Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.



--4-0000568  /   RAO
9 SHWS GETTY SERVICE STATION NORTH ST RTE 1 0.51 ESE + 34 30

FOXBOROUGH, MA  02035

--4-0013710  /   RAO
8 SHWS NORTH ST RTE ONE 0.46 SE + 29 29

FOXBOROUGH, MA  02035

--4-0021148  /   RAO
7 SHWS NO LOCATION AID 211 NORTH ST 0.44 ESE + 29 28

FOXBOROUGH, MA  02035

--4-0014292  /   RAONR
B6 LUST HADDIGANS RTE 1 0.43 SE + 25 26

FOXBOROUGH, MA  02035

--4-0013137  /   RAO
B5 SHWS PINE ST RTE 1 0.43 SE + 25 25

FOXBOROUGH, MA  02035

--4-0000511  /   RAO
B4 SHWS PROPERTY LOT 2 WASHINGTON ST N ST 0.41 SE + 20 24

FOXBOROUGH, MA  02035

--4-3023619  /   RAO
3 SHWS BOYDEN SCHOOL 1852 WASHINGTON ST 0.32 East + 9 23

WALPOLE, MA  

--MAD001007905
A2 RCRA NonGen / NLR BIRD MACHINE COMPANY 100 NEPONSET ST. 0.20 NE - 19 11

WALPOLE, MA  02071

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
--4-0021009  /   TIERI
--4-3023513  /   RAONR
--4-3024883  /   RAONR
--4-3025233  /   RAONR
--4-3025327  /   RAONR
--4-3024222  /   REMOPS

A1 SHWS BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRAC 100 NEPONSET ST 0.20 NE - 19 8
WALPOLE, MA  02071

--4-3017485  /   RAO
--4-3003310  /   WCSPRM

A1 LUST BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRAC 100 NEPONSET ST 0.20 NE - 19 2
WALPOLE, MA  02071

--4-3002469
--WCSPRM

A1 BROWNFIELDS BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRAC 100 NEPONSET ST 0.20 NE - 19 1
WALPOLE, MA  02071

Sites Summary Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

TOTAL: 26 GEOCODED: 21 NON GEOCODED: 5

Map ID
DB Type
--ID/Status Site Name Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.



--4-0021238  /   RAO
19 SHWS COOK BROTHERS INC 944320 2222 PROVIDENCE HWY 0.94 East + 47 42

WALPOLE, MA  02081

--4-3024565  /   RAO
--4-3000024  /   WCSPRM
--4-3024474  /   REMOPS
--4-3024778  /   RAONR

18 SHWS CALLAHAN CHEMICAL COMPANY 18 INDUSTRIAL RD 0.92 North + 2 40
WALPOLE, MA  02081

--4-3018926  /   RAO
17 SHWS RESIDENCE 1611 WASHINGTON ST 0.91 NE - 4 39

WALPOLE, MA  02081

--4-0020881  /   RAO
16 SHWS NO LOCATION AID FOXHILL DR 0.91 East + 45 38

WALPOLE, MA  

--4-3003574  /   RAO
15 SHWS RODMAN FORD TRUCK CENTER PROVIDENCE HWY 0.81 East + 25 37

WALPOLE, MA  02081

--4-0021543  /   RAO
14 SHWS GILLETTE STADIUM 60 WASHINGTON ST 0.76 South + 71 36

FOXBOROUGH, MA  02035

--4-0016513  /   RAO
13 SHWS SERVICE RD GILLETTE 0.69 SSE + 28 35

FOXBOROUGH, MA  02035

--4-3020549  /   RAO
12 SHWS NEAR PINE ST VACANT PARCEL 54-21 OFF R 0.66 East + 37 34

WALPOLE, MA  02081

--4-0020155  /   RAO
--4-3020605  /   RAONR
--4-3017188  /   RAO
--4-0026955  /   PSNC

11 SHWS SPEEDWAY #2410 2285 PROVIDENCE HWY 0.61 East + 45 32
WALPOLE, MA  02081

--4-0011789  /   RAO
10 SHWS ACROSS FROM FOXBORO STADIUM RTE 1 S-LOT 14A 0.60 South + 40 31

FOXBOROUGH, MA  02035

Sites Summary Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

TOTAL: 26 GEOCODED: 21 NON GEOCODED: 5

Map ID
DB Type
--ID/Status Site Name Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.



--4-3016994  /   DPS
SHWS LOTS 4 AND 5 POLE 25 WEST SIDE BOSTON PROVIDENCE HWY NON GC N/A N/A

WALPOLE, MA  02081

--4-0022311  /   RAO
SHWS NEPONSET RESERVOIR & CONSERVAT OFF NORTH AVE NON GC N/A N/A

FOXBOROUGH, MA  

--4-0011987  /   RAO
SHWS FOXBORO CO NEPONSET ST NON GC N/A N/A

FOXBOROUGH, MA  02035

--4-0011987  /   RAO
LUST FOXBORO CO NEPONSET ST NON GC N/A N/A

FOXBOROUGH, MA  02035

--4-0027297  /   PSNC
SHWS MM 15.6 I95 SOUTH MM 15.6 I95 SOUTH NON GC N/A N/A

FOXBOROUGH, MA  

Sites Summary Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

TOTAL: 26 GEOCODED: 21 NON GEOCODED: 5

Map ID
DB Type
--ID/Status Site Name Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46i4XU62Bi6.2cVX.HUM79yo28RBDd3.k6SI.i42lVcYmVhl3Np.SRHnu5cNMFi7fz2tHy0To9PBsI8P2RrW5BSDiwdnD42F6d4i8t2vYXhwUMF87E2KIBM22i56Lv.cy7RHcFdVHz4gT.xAH.WBZDMoE7QT3aOyCyoz9BlX8mjR9V4mk69Ji7m3yZXRNUOM2Jg2G2BlD76G6Bk.B38XUcIAVS48mp.pDHfz843MMo7hs6VjyvTojoBNy8DfR.w5OVDW6dj41vB.i2kZw4r9S0SIzkuP7iAk4rj4up6C7iYb3USX5mUqy23x2TfBvUUh76Nj.zT3NActwV0s2gi.HaHYSB7zMkF74W6jGy2coXSALP8ieR5CB6zDWddtJ6Qf.95kGRAewSeJIRd8XhiqH4fL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46i4XU62Bi6.2cVX.HUM79yo28RBDd3.k6SI.i42lVcYmVhl3Np.SRHnu5cNMFi7fz2tHy0To9PBsI8P2RrW5BSDiwdnD42F6d4i8t2vYXhwUMF87E2KIBM22i56Lv.cy7RHcFdVHz4gT.xAH.WBZDMoE7QT3aOyCyoz9BlX8mjR9V4mk69Ji7m3yZXRNUOM2Jg2G2BlD76G6Bk.B38XUcIAVS48mp.pDHfz843MMo7hs6VjyvTojoBNy8DfR.w5OVDW6dj41vB.i2kZw4r9S0SIzkuP7iAk4rj4up6C7iYb3USX5mUqy23x2TfBvUUh76Nj.zT3NActwV0s3gi.HaHYS27zMkF74W3jGy2coXS3LP8ieR5C76zDWddtJ3Qf.95kGR7ewSeJIRd6XhiqH4fL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zim6bnNzM3NiwQ4mEUq3EaNbGnqnDj9NOoeAsJIMY6A3r11NubV4HSfwvnPQs3O4VUn3FEAETVXUSZBqrbL4vAPEsAwaCsTNcTn6.rzGsjVnW3FqrhR3GMJDjb.jBl79t.CCh6gOiwKoBFpe6u16xygsQkqJjCOIbW16moIzAGkiUKImQuV3mWDbstOnUwVNqsf9g5aMX0S3kJJNlzV3dAHwWhCQaHj4G0G8KpYEfzaUZVTqKwM5aEpEnK4aiTjNdRwC.ZrGKKbnmoiqnBz4oCMDY04jmJi9oCgCNFmOOqDoZAPePec6qABzxdwirmcmIQr4CbUbbF3nO3aNdol3wVRMj.S3HjFNb6T8dEwwBjxQ6vu43rF9KP4ERRpUNmHq7u19RhPEwEeazbINR6P9HslGcTpnwolqqxG7XEKDGHljRyG9w6ECnYtOy7dowR4eDUm6lcEs8eRJQNtI4PG2AeeYn6l6DCcAbSC58fKrrfF1McZ1OWdvniyuZVNbDxKVafj60b.zg7Bi0iMmC4S4Mn9bJFTnUTENpAY3qtCMjys3KrYN667VSAPwUkAQmCh4CCQ44vhESjxUhyQqmha3ys3EGFIawBXN0Bn7ILTGeRqnUVHqg3Y8oorDKhOjqHS9YpO7bQNOeSjoOyQek0f94g4sQCNJHvDIB576bTEY9op6JcdAbaW46qnrdcF1bhp1gdZ400VutPKbsi4VTCl3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zim6bnNzM3NiwQ4mEUq3EaNbGnqnDj9NOoeAsJIMY6A3r11NubV4HSfwvnPQs3O4VUn3FEAETVXUSZBqrbL4vAPEsAwaCsTNcTn6.rzGsjVnW3FqrhR3GMJDjb.jBl79t.CCh6gOiwKoBFpe6u16xygsQkqJjCOIbW16moIzAGkiUKImQuV3mWDbstOnUwVNqsf9g5aMX0S3kJJNlzV3dAHwWhCQaHj4G0G8KpYEfzaUZVTqKwM5aEpEnK4aiTjNdRwC.ZrGKKbnmoiqnBz4oCMDY04jmJi9oCgCNFmOOqDoZAPePec6qABzxdwirmcmIQr4CbUbbF3nO3aNdol3wVRMj.S3HjFNb6T8dEwwBjxQ6vu43rF9KP4ERRpUNmHq7u19RhPEwEeazbINR6P9HslGcTpnwolqqxG7XEKDGHljRyG9w6ECnYtOy7dowR4eDUm6lcEs8eRJQNtI4PG2AeeYn6l6DCcAbSC58fKrrfF1McZ1OWdvniyuZVNbDxKVafj60b.zg7Bi0iMmC4S4Mn9bJFTnUTENpAY3qtCMjys3KrYN667VSAPwUkAQmCh4CCQ44vhESjxUhyQqmha3ys3EGFIawBXN0Bn7ILTGeRqnUVHqg3Y8oorDKhOjqHS9YpO7bQNOeSjoOyQek0f94g4sQCNJHvDIB576bTEY9op6JcdAbaW46qnrdcF1bhp1gdZ400VutPKbsi4VTCl3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zim6bnNzM3NiwQ4mEUq3EaNbGnqnDj9NOoeAsJIMY6A3r11NubV4HSfwvnPQs3O4VUn3FEAETVXUSZBqrbL4vAPEsAwaCsTNcTn6.rzGsjVnW3FqrhR3GMJDjb.jBl79t.CCh6gOiwKoBFpe6u16xygsQkqJjCOIbW16moIzAGkiUKImQuV3mWDbstOnUwVNqsf9g5aMX0S3kJJNlzV3dAHwWhCQaHj4G0G8KpYEfzaUZVTqKwM5aEpEnK4aiTjNdRwC.ZrGKKbnmoiqnBz4oCMDY04jmJi9oCgCNFmOOqDoZAPePec6qABzxdwirmcmIQr4CbUbbF3nO3aNdol3wVRMj.S3HjFNb6T8dEwwBjxQ6vu43rF9KP4ERRpUNmHq7u19RhPEwEeazbINR6P9HslGcTpnwolqqxG7XEKDGHljRyG9w6ECnYtOy7dowR4eDUm6lcEs8eRJQNtI4PG2AeeYn6l6DCcAbSC58fKrrfF1McZ1OWdvniyuZVNbDxKVafj60b.zg7Bi0iMmC4S4Mn9bJFTnUTENpAY3qtCMjys3KrYN667VSAPwUkAQmCh4CCQ44vhESjxUhyQqmha5ys3EGFIawBXN0Bn5ILTGeRqnUVHqg3YBoorDKhOjqHS9YpO6bQNOeSjoOyQek0f64g4sQCNJHvDIB573bTEY9op6JcdAbaWC6qnrdcF1bhp1gdZ500VutPKbsi4VTCl3


Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

BROWNFIELDS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S101017230 0.196 NE 192 A1  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRACE

100 NEPONSET ST
WALPOLE, MA 02071

MA Office of the Attorney General

04/05/2017
ID/Status: WCSPRM
ID/Status: 4-3002469

Total Acreage:  147.3    
Current Use:  Not reported    
Former Use:  Former Industrial, Openspace    
COCs:  PCBS    
AUL:  Not reported    
MCP Status:  WCSPRM    
Current Owner:  Hughes Baker Process Systems Inc    
Other RTNs:  Not reported    
RAO Class:  Not reported    
RTN:  4-3002469    
BROWNFIELDS 2:      

5666493.2s    Site Details Page - 1



Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S101017230 0.196 NE 192 A1  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRACE

100 NEPONSET ST
WALPOLE, MA 02071

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: 4-3003310  /   WCSPRM
ID/Status: 4-3017485  /   RAO

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  11/28/2005    
Action Status:  PIPDLN    
Action Type:  PIP    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  11/26/2005    
Action Status:  Public Involvement Petition Received    
Action Type:  PIP    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  11/17/1994    
Action Status:  NAFVIO    
Action Type:  An activity type that is related to an Audit    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  1/9/1990    
Action Status:  WAVREC    
Action Type:  TREGS    
Actions:      

Quantity:  Not reported    
Chemical:  UNKNOWN    
Chemicals:      

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility:

Source:  UST    
Location Type:  MANUFACT    

Oil Or Haz Material:  Not reported    
Response Action Outcome:   -    
Phase:  Not reported    
Associated ID:  Not reported    
Category:  NONE    
Notification Date:  10/15/1990    
Release Town:  WALPOLE    
Source Type:  UST    
Status Date:  04/28/1992    
Release Tracking Number/Current Status:   4-3003310  /   WCSPRM    
Facility:      

LUST:      

5666493.2s    Site Details Page - 2

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=4-3003310


Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S101017230 0.196 NE 192 A1  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRACE

100 NEPONSET ST
WALPOLE, MA 02071

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: 4-3003310  /   WCSPRM
ID/Status: 4-3017485  /   RAO

Quantity:  2550 milligrams per kilogram    
Chemical:  C9 THRU C18 ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS    
Chemicals:      

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility:

Source:  UST    
Location Type:  INDUSTRIAL    

Oil Or Haz Material:  Oil    
   been reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not    
Phase:  PHASE II    
Associated ID:  Not reported    
Category:  72 HR    
Notification Date:  10/27/1998    
Release Town:  WALPOLE    
Source Type:  UST    
Status Date:  02/22/2002    
Release Tracking Number/Current Status:   4-3017485  /   RAO    
Facility:      

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  9/24/1990    
Action Status:  Valid Transition Site    
Action Type:  Release Disposition    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  9/24/1990    
Action Status:  WAVACC    
Action Type:  TREGS    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  9/11/1990    
Action Status:  WAVSIG    
Action Type:  TREGS    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  4/28/1992    
Action Status:  WCSPRM    
Action Type:  TREGS    

5666493.2s    Site Details Page - 3

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=4-3017485


Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S101017230 0.196 NE 192 A1  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRACE

100 NEPONSET ST
WALPOLE, MA 02071

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: 4-3003310  /   WCSPRM
ID/Status: 4-3017485  /   RAO

Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  10/27/1998    
Action Status:  FOLOFF    
Action Type:  RLFA    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  10/27/1998    
Action Status:  Reportable Release under MGL 21E    
Action Type:  Release Disposition    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  10/27/1998    
Action Status:  Oral Approval of Plan or Action    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  1/22/1999    
Action Status:  Written Plan Received    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  1/20/1999    
Action Status:  Written Denial of Plan    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  1/20/1999    
Action Status:  Interim Deadline Letter Issued    
Action Type:  Compliance and Enforcement Action    
Actions:      

Quantity:  16000 milligrams per kilogram    
Chemical:  C19 THRU C36 ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS    
Quantity:  100 parts per million    
Chemical:  OIL    
Quantity:  100 parts per million    
Chemical:  CUTTING OIL    

5666493.2s    Site Details Page - 4



Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S101017230 0.196 NE 192 A1  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRACE

100 NEPONSET ST
WALPOLE, MA 02071

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: 4-3003310  /   WCSPRM
ID/Status: 4-3017485  /   RAO

Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  12/2/1998    
Action Status:  A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.    
Action Type:  A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  11/3/1999    
Action Status:  Completion Statement Received    
Action Type:  Phase 1    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  11/28/2005    
Action Status:  PIPDLN    
Action Type:  PIP    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  11/26/2005    
Action Status:  Public Involvement Petition Received    
Action Type:  PIP    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  11/10/1999    
Action Status:  Tier 2 Classification    
Action Type:  Tier Classification    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  11/10/1999    
Action Status:  Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received    
Action Type:  Tier Classification    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  10/30/1998    
Action Status:  FOLOFF    
Action Type:  RLFA    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  10/30/1998    
Action Status:  Oral Approval of Plan or Action    

5666493.2s    Site Details Page - 5



Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S101017230 0.196 NE 192 A1  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRACE

100 NEPONSET ST
WALPOLE, MA 02071

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: 4-3003310  /   WCSPRM
ID/Status: 4-3017485  /   RAO

Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  2/22/2002    
Action Status:  Completion Statement Received    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  2/22/2002    
Action Status:  RAO Statement Received    
Action Type:  Response Action Outcome - RAO    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  2/20/2001    
Action Status:  Status or Interim Report Received    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  2/1/1999    
Action Status:  Oral Approval of Plan or Action    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  2/1/1999    
Action Status:  FOLOFF    
Action Type:  RLFA    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  12/24/1998    
Action Status:  Reportable Release under MGL 21E    
Action Type:  RNF    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  12/24/1998    
Action Status:  Written Plan Received    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    

5666493.2s    Site Details Page - 6



Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S101017230 0.196 NE 192 A1  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRACE

100 NEPONSET ST
WALPOLE, MA 02071

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-3003310  /   WCSPRM
ID/Status: 4-3017485  /   RAO

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  9/1/1999    
Action Status:  Status or Interim Report Received    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  8/24/2000    
Action Status:  Status or Interim Report Received    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  8/22/2001    
Action Status:  Status or Interim Report Received    
Action Type:  Phase 2    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  8/22/2001    
Action Status:  Status or Interim Report Received    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  7/31/2001    
Action Status:  Scope of Work Received    
Action Type:  Phase 2    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  4/14/1999    
Action Status:  Status or Interim Report Received    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

   reduced to background.    
Response Action Outcome:   A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been    
Action Date:  2/25/2000    
Action Status:  Status or Interim Report Received    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S101017230 0.196 NE 192 A1  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRACE

100 NEPONSET ST
WALPOLE, MA 02071

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: 4-3024222  /   REMOPS
ID/Status: 4-3025327  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-3025233  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-3024883  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-3023513  /   RAONR

Current Status:   RAONR    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   02/27/2007    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-0020354    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   01/11/2008    
Current Status:   RAONR    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   10/11/2006    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-0020129    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A2    
Phase:   PHASE II    
Status Date:   01/26/2010    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   4-3023575    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   01/23/2004    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   UNKNOWN    
Facility ID:   4-3023575    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil and Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   06/24/2005    
Current Status:   RAONR    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   72 HR    
Notification Date:   05/17/2005    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   UNKNOWN    
Facility ID:   4-3024883    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S101017230 0.196 NE 192 A1  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRACE

100 NEPONSET ST
WALPOLE, MA 02071

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: 4-3024222  /   REMOPS
ID/Status: 4-3025327  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-3025233  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-3024883  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-3023513  /   RAONR

Notification Date:   01/14/2004    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-3023513    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   01/11/2008    
Current Status:   TIERI    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   01/11/2008    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-0021028    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   01/11/2008    
Current Status:   TIERI    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   01/11/2008    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-0021009    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   01/11/2008    
Current Status:   RAONR    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   10/16/2007    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-0020835    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   01/11/2008    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S101017230 0.196 NE 192 A1  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY - TAILRACE

100 NEPONSET ST
WALPOLE, MA 02071

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-3024222  /   REMOPS
ID/Status: 4-3025327  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-3025233  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-3024883  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-3023513  /   RAONR

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A2    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   04/15/2004    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   06/17/2003    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   UNKNOWN    
Facility ID:   4-3022935    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil and Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   PHASE V    
Status Date:   02/20/2013    
Current Status:   REMOPS    
Associated ID:   4-3024222    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   09/08/2004    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   UNKNOWN    
Facility ID:   4-3024222    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   PHASE IV    
Status Date:   01/11/2008    
Current Status:   RAONR    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   07/30/2004    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-3024105    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   PHASE II    
Status Date:   01/11/2008    
Current Status:   RAONR    
Associated ID:   4-3023513    
Category:   120 DY    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000183458 0.196 NE 192 A2  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY

100 NEPONSET ST.
WALPOLE, MA 02071

US Environmental Protection Agency

03/25/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: MAD001007905

Owner/Operator Type:  Owner    
Legal status:  Private    
Owner/operator extension:   Not reported    
Owner/operator fax:  Not reported    
Owner/operator email:   Not reported    
Owner/operator telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/operator country:  US    
   HOUSTON, TX 77210    
Owner/operator address:   PO BOX 4740    
Owner/operator name:   BAKER PROCESS INC    

Owner/Op end date:  Not reported    
Owner/Op start date:  08/01/2004    
Owner/Operator Type:  Operator    
Legal status:  Private    
Owner/operator extension:   Not reported    
Owner/operator fax:  Not reported    
Owner/operator email:   Not reported    
Owner/operator telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/operator country:  US    
   HOUSTON, TX 77210    
Owner/operator address:   PO BOX 4740    
Owner/operator name:   BAKER PROCESS INC    
Owner/Operator Summary:      

Description:   Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste    
Classification:  Non-Generator    
Land type:  Private    
EPA Region:  01    
Contact email:  Not reported    
Contact telephone:  713-439-8329    
Contact country:  US    
   HOUSTON, TX 77210-0000    
Contact address:   PO BOX 4740    
Contact:   CLAYTON  CURTIS    
   HOUSTON, TX 77210-0000    
   ATTN: C CURTIS    
Mailing address:   PO BOX 4740    
EPA ID:  MAD001007905    
   WALPOLE, MA 02071    
Facility address:   100 NEPONSET ST    
Facility name:   BIRD MACHINE COMPANY    
Date form received by agency:  06/27/2012    
RCRA NonGen / NLR:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000183458 0.196 NE 192 A2  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY

100 NEPONSET ST.
WALPOLE, MA 02071

US Environmental Protection Agency

03/25/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: MAD001007905

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BIRD MACHINE COMPANY    
Date form received by agency:  06/27/2006    

.   Waste name:   WASTE OIL    

.   Waste code:  MA01    

.   Waste name:   LEAD    

.   Waste code:  D008    

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BIRD MACHINE COMPANY    
Date form received by agency:  06/30/2006    

.   Waste name:   WASTE OIL    

.   Waste code:  MA01    

.   Waste name:   LEAD    

.   Waste code:  D008    

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BIRD MACHINE COMPANY    
Date form received by agency:  07/01/2006    
Historical Generators:      

Used oil transporter:  No    
Used oil transfer facility:  No    
Used oil Specification marketer:  No    
Used oil fuel marketer to burner:  No    
User oil refiner:  No    
Used oil processor:  No    
Used oil fuel burner:  No    
Furnace exemption:  No    
On-site burner exemption:  No    
Underground injection activity:  No    
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No    
Transporter of hazardous waste:  No    
Recycler of hazardous waste:  No    
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):  No    
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No    
Handler Activities Summary:      

Owner/Op end date:  Not reported    
Owner/Op start date:  01/01/2006    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000183458 0.196 NE 192 A2  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY

100 NEPONSET ST.
WALPOLE, MA 02071

US Environmental Protection Agency

03/25/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: MAD001007905

.   Waste code:  F003    

.   Waste name:   METHYL ETHYL KETONE    

.   Waste code:  D035    

.   Waste name:   LEAD    

.   Waste code:  D008    

.   Waste name:   CHROMIUM    

.   Waste code:  D007    

.   Waste name:   IGNITABLE WASTE    

.   Waste code:  D001    

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BIRD MACHINE CO    
Date form received by agency:  03/29/2004    

   MANIFEST    
.   Waste name:   NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE TO BE USED ONLY FOR NON-HW SHIPPED USING HW    
.   Waste code:  MA99    

   MANIFEST    
   SPECIFICATION USED OIL FUEL) THAT IS SHIPPED USING A HAZARDOUS WASTE    
.   Waste name:   CLASS A REGULATED RECYCLABLE MATERIAL (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO    
.   Waste code:  MA97    

.   Waste name:   WASTE OIL    

.   Waste code:  MA01    

.   Waste name:   LEAD    

.   Waste code:  D008    

.   Waste name:   CHROMIUM    

.   Waste code:  D007    

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BIRD MACHINE COMPANY    
Date form received by agency:  03/29/2004    

.   Waste name:   WASTE OIL    

.   Waste code:  MA01    

.   Waste name:   LEAD    

.   Waste code:  D008    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000183458 0.196 NE 192 A2  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY

100 NEPONSET ST.
WALPOLE, MA 02071

US Environmental Protection Agency

03/25/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: MAD001007905

.   Waste name:   CLASS A REGULATED RECYCLABLE MATERIAL (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO    

.   Waste code:  MA97    

.   Waste name:   WASTE OIL    

.   Waste code:  MA01    

.   Waste name:   LEAD    

.   Waste code:  D008    

.   Waste name:   CHROMIUM    

.   Waste code:  D007    

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BIRD MACHINE COMPANY    
Date form received by agency:  05/23/2001    

   MANIFEST    
.   Waste name:   NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE TO BE USED ONLY FOR NON-HW SHIPPED USING HW    
.   Waste code:  MA99    

.   Waste name:   WASTE OIL    

.   Waste code:  MA01    

.   Waste name:   CR02    

.   Waste code:  CR02    

   THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.    
   LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF    
   ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS    
   CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF    
   2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS    
   KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,    
.   Waste name:   THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL    
.   Waste code:  F005    

   MIXTURES.    
   BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT    
   MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL    
   SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR    
   CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED    
   NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS    
   MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT    
   ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT    
   ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL    
.   Waste name:   THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000183458 0.196 NE 192 A2  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY

100 NEPONSET ST.
WALPOLE, MA 02071

US Environmental Protection Agency

03/25/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: MAD001007905

    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  06/08/2006    
    Enforcement action:  WRITTEN INFORMAL    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/11/2006    
Date violation determined:  04/03/2006    
Area of violation:   Generators - Records/Reporting    
Regulation violated:   Not reported    
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:      

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BIRD MACHINE COMPANY    
Date form received by agency:  08/18/1980    

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BIRD MACHINE COMPANY    
Date form received by agency:  03/01/1990    

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BIRD MACHINE CO    
Date form received by agency:  02/21/1992    

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BIRD MACHINE COMPANY    
Date form received by agency:  02/23/1994    

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BIRD MACHINE CO., INC    
Date form received by agency:  02/22/1996    

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BIRD MACHINE CO.    
Date form received by agency:  02/04/1998    

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator    
Site name:   BAKER PROCESS    
Date form received by agency:  03/06/2000    

   MANIFEST    
.   Waste name:   NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE TO BE USED ONLY FOR NON-HW SHIPPED USING HW    
.   Waste code:  MA99    

   MANIFEST    
   SPECIFICATION USED OIL FUEL) THAT IS SHIPPED USING A HAZARDOUS WASTE    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000183458 0.196 NE 192 A2  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY

100 NEPONSET ST.
WALPOLE, MA 02071

US Environmental Protection Agency

03/25/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: MAD001007905

    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  State    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  08/02/2001    
    Enforcement action:  WRITTEN INFORMAL    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  09/07/2001    
Date violation determined:  05/18/2001    
Area of violation:   State Statute or Regulation    
Regulation violated:   SR - 685(1)    

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  State    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  08/02/2001    
    Enforcement action:  WRITTEN INFORMAL    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  09/07/2001    
Date violation determined:  05/18/2001    
Area of violation:   State Statute or Regulation    
Regulation violated:   SR - 340(1)(g)    

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  State    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  08/02/2001    
    Enforcement action:  WRITTEN INFORMAL    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  09/07/2001    
Date violation determined:  05/18/2001    
Area of violation:   State Statute or Regulation    
Regulation violated:   SR - 682    

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  State    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000183458 0.196 NE 192 A2  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY

100 NEPONSET ST.
WALPOLE, MA 02071

US Environmental Protection Agency

03/25/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: MAD001007905

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  State    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  12/19/1990    
    Enforcement action:  WRITTEN INFORMAL    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/08/1991    
Date violation determined:  08/21/1990    
Area of violation:   Formal Enforcement Agreement or Order    
Regulation violated:   Not reported    

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  State    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  08/02/2001    
    Enforcement action:  WRITTEN INFORMAL    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  09/07/2001    
Date violation determined:  05/18/2001    
Area of violation:   State Statute or Regulation    
Regulation violated:   SR - 351(9)(c)6.a.-d.    

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  State    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  08/02/2001    
    Enforcement action:  WRITTEN INFORMAL    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  09/07/2001    
Date violation determined:  05/18/2001    
Area of violation:   State Statute or Regulation    
Regulation violated:   SR - 686    

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000183458 0.196 NE 192 A2  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY

100 NEPONSET ST.
WALPOLE, MA 02071

US Environmental Protection Agency

03/25/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: MAD001007905

Date violation determined:  03/22/1988    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Regulation violated:   Not reported    

    Paid penalty amount:  30173    
    Final penalty amount:  53350    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  EPA    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  06/29/1989    
    Enforcement action:  FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    
Violation lead agency:  EPA    
Date achieved compliance:  09/29/1988    
Date violation determined:  03/22/1988    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Regulation violated:   Not reported    

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  State    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  04/12/1990    
    Enforcement action:  WRITTEN INFORMAL    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  08/20/1990    
Date violation determined:  03/19/1990    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Regulation violated:   Not reported    

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  State    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  12/19/1990    
    Enforcement action:  WRITTEN INFORMAL    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/08/1991    
Date violation determined:  08/20/1990    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Regulation violated:   Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000183458 0.196 NE 192 A2  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY

100 NEPONSET ST.
WALPOLE, MA 02071

US Environmental Protection Agency

03/25/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: MAD001007905

    Enforcement action:  WRITTEN INFORMAL    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/08/1991    
Date violation determined:  06/27/1986    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Regulation violated:   Not reported    

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  State    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  02/03/1987    
    Enforcement action:  INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/08/1991    
Date violation determined:  03/01/1987    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Regulation violated:   Not reported    

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  Not reported    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action:  Not reported    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/08/1991    
Date violation determined:  07/16/1987    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Regulation violated:   Not reported    

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  53350    
    Enforcement lead agency:  EPA    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  09/29/1988    
    Enforcement action:  INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    
Violation lead agency:  EPA    
Date achieved compliance:  09/29/1988    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000183458 0.196 NE 192 A2  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY

100 NEPONSET ST.
WALPOLE, MA 02071

US Environmental Protection Agency

03/25/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: MAD001007905

Area of violation:   Not reported    
Evaluation:  COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Evaluation date:  03/01/1994    

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  09/07/2001    
Area of violation:   State Statute or Regulation    
Evaluation:  CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATION    
Evaluation date:  05/18/2001    

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported    
Area of violation:   Not reported    
Evaluation:  COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Evaluation date:  04/08/2005    

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/11/2006    
Area of violation:   Generators - Records/Reporting    
Evaluation:  NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW    
Evaluation date:  04/03/2006    
Evaluation Action Summary:      

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  Not reported    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action:  Not reported    
Violation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/08/1991    
Date violation determined:  03/01/1985    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Regulation violated:   Not reported    

    Paid penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Final penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported    
    Enforcement lead agency:  State    
    Enf. disp. status date:  Not reported    
    Enf. disposition status:  Not reported    
    Enforcement action date:  06/27/1986    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000183458 0.196 NE 192 A2  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY

100 NEPONSET ST.
WALPOLE, MA 02071

US Environmental Protection Agency

03/25/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: MAD001007905

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/08/1991    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Evaluation:  COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Evaluation date:  07/16/1987    

Evaluation lead agency:  EPA    
Date achieved compliance:  09/29/1988    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Evaluation:  COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Evaluation date:  03/22/1988    

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  08/20/1990    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Evaluation:  COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Evaluation date:  03/19/1990    

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/08/1991    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Evaluation:  COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Evaluation date:  08/20/1990    

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/08/1991    
Area of violation:   Formal Enforcement Agreement or Order    
Evaluation:  COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION    
Evaluation date:  08/21/1990    

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported    
Area of violation:   Not reported    
Evaluation:  FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION    
Evaluation date:  07/08/1991    

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported    
Area of violation:   Not reported    
Evaluation:  COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Evaluation date:  09/17/1993    

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000183458 0.196 NE 192 A2  

BIRD MACHINE COMPANY

100 NEPONSET ST.
WALPOLE, MA 02071

US Environmental Protection Agency

03/25/2019
ID/Status: MAD001007905

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/08/1991    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Evaluation:  COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Evaluation date:  03/01/1985    

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/08/1991    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Evaluation:  NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW    
Evaluation date:  06/27/1986    

Evaluation lead agency:  State    
Date achieved compliance:  07/08/1991    
Area of violation:   Generators - General    
Evaluation:  NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW    
Evaluation date:  03/01/1987    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S106344039 0.319 East 220 3  

BOYDEN SCHOOL

1852 WASHINGTON ST
WALPOLE, MA 

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-3023619  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A2    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   08/18/2004    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   02/20/2004    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   TANKER    
Facility ID:   4-3023619    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S105200329 0.410 SE 231 B4  

PROPERTY LOT 2

WASHINGTON ST N ST
FOXBOROUGH, MA 02035

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-0000511  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Not reported    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   03/21/1997    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   NONE    
Notification Date:   04/15/1988    
Release Town:   FOXBOROUGH    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-0000511    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S102687506 0.432 SE 236 B5  

PINE ST

RTE 1
FOXBOROUGH, MA 02035

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-0013137  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A1    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   08/25/1997    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   06/28/1997    
Release Town:   FOXBOROUGH    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-0013137    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S103546674 0.432 SE 236 B6  

HADDIGANS

RTE 1
FOXBOROUGH, MA 02035

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: 4-0014292  /   RAONR

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  11/20/1998    
Action Status:  FOLOFF    
Action Type:  RLFA    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  10/29/1998    
Action Status:  Reportable Release under MGL 21E    
Action Type:  Release Disposition    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  10/29/1998    
Action Status:  FOLOFF    
Action Type:  RLFA    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  10/29/1998    
Action Status:  Oral Approval of Plan or Action    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    
Actions:      

Quantity:  142 parts per million    
Chemical:  GASOLINE    
Chemicals:      

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility:

Source:  UST    
Location Type:  COMMERCIAL    

Oil Or Haz Material:  Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   -    
Phase:  Not reported    
Associated ID:  Not reported    
Category:  72 HR    
Notification Date:  10/29/1998    
Release Town:  FOXBOROUGH    
Source Type:  UST    
Status Date:  02/18/1999    
Release Tracking Number/Current Status:   4-0014292  /   RAONR    
Facility:      

LUST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S103546674 0.432 SE 236 B6  

HADDIGANS

RTE 1
FOXBOROUGH, MA 02035

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-0014292  /   RAONR

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  3/29/2000    
Action Status:  FOLOFF    
Action Type:  RLFA    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  2/18/1999    
Action Status:  Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received    
Action Type:  Tier Classification    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  2/18/1999    
Action Status:  RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal    
Action Type:  Tier Classification    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  2/18/1999    
Action Status:  Linked to a Tier Classified Site    
Action Type:  RAO Not Required    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  2/18/1999    
Action Status:  Tier 2 Classification    
Action Type:  Tier Classification    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  12/4/1998    
Action Status:  Completion Statement Received    
Action Type:  Immediate Response Action    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  12/4/1998    
Action Status:  Reportable Release under MGL 21E    
Action Type:  RNF    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  11/9/1998    
Action Status:  A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.    
Action Type:  A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)    

Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Action Date:  11/25/1998    
Action Status:  FOLOFF    
Action Type:  RLFA    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S106488523 0.444 ESE 240 7  

NO LOCATION AID

211 NORTH ST
FOXBOROUGH, MA 02035

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-0021148  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A2    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   07/28/2008    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   03/29/2008    
Release Town:   FOXBOROUGH    
Source Type:   TRANSFORM    
Facility ID:   4-0021148    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S103812540 0.457 SE 240 8  

NORTH ST

RTE ONE
FOXBOROUGH, MA 02035

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-0013710  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A2    
Phase:   PHASE II    
Status Date:   10/20/2000    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   4-0013710    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   02/25/1998    
Release Town:   FOXBOROUGH    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-0013710    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S105200342 0.508 ESE 245 9  

GETTY SERVICE STATION

NORTH ST RTE 1
FOXBOROUGH, MA 02035

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-0000568  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Not reported    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   03/21/1997    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   NONE    
Notification Date:   10/15/1988    
Release Town:   FOXBOROUGH    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-0000568    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S103812401 0.601 South 251 10  

ACROSS FROM FOXBORO STADIUM

RTE 1 S-LOT 14A
FOXBOROUGH, MA 02035

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-0011789  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A2    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   12/22/1995    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   11/19/1995    
Release Town:   FOXBOROUGH    
Source Type:   UNKNOWN    
Facility ID:   4-0011789    
SHWS:      

5666493.2s    Site Details Page - 31



Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U003000457 0.605 East 256 11  

SPEEDWAY #2410

2285 PROVIDENCE HWY
WALPOLE, MA 02081

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: 4-0026955  /   PSNC
ID/Status: 4-3017188  /   RAO
ID/Status: 4-3020605  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-0020155  /   RAO

Current Status:   RAONR    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   72 HR    
Notification Date:   04/19/2001    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   UNKNOWN    
Facility ID:   4-3020605    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Not reported    
Response Action Outcome:   PN    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   06/28/2018    
Current Status:   PSNC    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   11/09/2017    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   UNKNOWN    
Facility ID:   4-0026955    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil and Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   C2    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   06/05/2006    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   08/20/1998    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   UNKNOWN    
Facility ID:   4-3017188    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A1    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   01/03/2007    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   10/27/2006    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   GASKNOZZLE    
Facility ID:   4-0020155    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U003000457 0.605 East 256 11  

SPEEDWAY #2410

2285 PROVIDENCE HWY
WALPOLE, MA 02081

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-0026955  /   PSNC
ID/Status: 4-3017188  /   RAO
ID/Status: 4-3020605  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-0020155  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   04/23/2002    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S105199880 0.660 East 248 12  

NEAR PINE ST

VACANT PARCEL 54-21 OFF RTE 1
WALPOLE, MA 02081

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-3020549  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   A2    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   07/25/2001    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   03/30/2001    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   UNKNOWN    
Facility ID:   4-3020549    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S105596585 0.693 SSE 239 13  

SERVICE RD

GILLETTE
FOXBOROUGH, MA 02035

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-0016513  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A1    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   12/04/2001    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   08/17/2001    
Release Town:   FOXBOROUGH    
Source Type:   TRANSFORM    
Facility ID:   4-0016513    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S107846991 0.759 South 282 14  

GILLETTE STADIUM

60 WASHINGTON ST
FOXBOROUGH, MA 02035

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-0021543  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   B1    
Phase:   PHASE II    
Status Date:   01/08/2013    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   09/18/2008    
Release Town:   FOXBOROUGH    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-0021543    
SHWS:      

5666493.2s    Site Details Page - 36



Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S100831450 0.815 East 236 15  

RODMAN FORD TRUCK CENTER

PROVIDENCE HWY
WALPOLE, MA 02081

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-3003574  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A2    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   01/21/1994    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   NONE    
Notification Date:   04/15/1991    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   LEACHFIELD    
Facility ID:   4-3003574    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S108962864 0.905 East 256 16  

NO LOCATION AID

FOXHILL DR
WALPOLE, MA 

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-0020881  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A2    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   06/25/2008    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   11/05/2007    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   VEHICLE    
Facility ID:   4-0020881    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A2    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   06/25/2008    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   11/05/2007    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   FUELTANK    
Facility ID:   4-0020881    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S104482334 0.907 NE 207 17  

RESIDENCE

1611 WASHINGTON ST
WALPOLE, MA 02081

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-3018926  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Oil    
Response Action Outcome:   A2    
Phase:   PHASE III    
Status Date:   12/06/2005    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   11/03/1999    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   UNKNOWN    
Facility ID:   4-3018926    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000237818 0.916 North 213 18  

CALLAHAN CHEMICAL COMPANY

18 INDUSTRIAL RD
WALPOLE, MA 02081
NORFOLK

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: 4-3024778  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-3024474  /   REMOPS
ID/Status: 4-3000024  /   WCSPRM
ID/Status: 4-3024565  /   RAO

Current Status:   WCSPRM    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   NONE    
Notification Date:   01/15/1987    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   PIPE    
Facility ID:   4-3000024    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   PHASE V    
Status Date:   12/07/2010    
Current Status:   REMOPS    
Associated ID:   4-3024474    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   12/08/2004    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   TANKER    
Facility ID:   4-3024474    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   PHASE V    
Status Date:   12/07/2010    
Current Status:   REMOPS    
Associated ID:   4-3024474    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   12/08/2004    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   PIPE    
Facility ID:   4-3024474    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   12/16/2005    
Current Status:   RAONR    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   04/06/2005    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-3024778    
SHWS:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000237818 0.916 North 213 18  

CALLAHAN CHEMICAL COMPANY

18 INDUSTRIAL RD
WALPOLE, MA 02081
NORFOLK

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-3024778  /   RAONR
ID/Status: 4-3024474  /   REMOPS
ID/Status: 4-3000024  /   WCSPRM
ID/Status: 4-3024565  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   A1    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   03/22/2005    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   TWO HR    
Notification Date:   01/14/2005    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   UNKNOWN    
Facility ID:   4-3024565    

Oil Or Haz Material:   Not reported    
Response Action Outcome:   Not reported    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   11/03/1995    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

SHWS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U003000429 0.939 East 258 19  

COOK BROTHERS INC 944320

2222 PROVIDENCE HWY
WALPOLE, MA 02081

MA Department of Environmental Protection

02/28/2019
ID/Status: 4-0021238  /   RAO

Oil Or Haz Material:   Hazardous Material    
Response Action Outcome:   A2    
Phase:   Not reported    
Status Date:   09/04/2008    
Current Status:   RAO    
Associated ID:   Not reported    
Category:   120 DY    
Notification Date:   05/07/2008    
Release Town:   WALPOLE    
Source Type:   Not reported    
Facility ID:   4-0021238    
SHWS:      
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NPL: NPL National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites
for priority cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR
provides polygon coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation
Center (EPIC) and regional EPA offices. NPL - National Priority List Proposed NPL - Proposed National Priority
List Sites.

NPL Delisted: Delisted NPL The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes
the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may
be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate. Delisted NPL - National Priority List Deletions

CERCLIS: SEMS SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous
waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States.
The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially
hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private
persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL)
and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. SEMS - Superfund
Enterprise Management System

NFRAP: SEMS-ARCHIVE SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known
as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment
work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived
sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the
best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps
will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision
was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision
does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon
available information, the location is not judged to be potential NPL site. SEMS-ARCHIVE - Superfund Enterprise
Management System Archive

RCRA COR ACT: CORRACTS CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity. CORRACTS
- Corrective Action Report

RCRA TSD: RCRA-TSDF RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose
of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals
or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store,
or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste. RCRA-TSDF - RCRA - Treatment, Storage and
Disposal

RCRA GEN: RCRA-LQG RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose
of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators
(LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per
month. RCRA-LQG - RCRA - Large Quantity Generators RCRA-SQG - RCRA - Small Quantity Generators. RCRA-CESQG - RCRA
- Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators.

Federal IC / EC: US ENG CONTROLS A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include
various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated
substances to enter environmental media or effect human health. US ENG CONTROLS - Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL - Sites with Institutional Controls.

Database Descriptions



ERNS: ERNS Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of
oil and hazardous substances. ERNS - Emergency Response Notification System

State/Tribal CERCLIS: SHWS Contains information on releases of oil and hazardous materials that have been reported
to DEP. SHWS - Site Transition List

State/Tribal SWL: LF PROFILES SWF/LF - Solid Waste Facility Database/Transfer Stations. Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill
Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in a
particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed
to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites. SWF/LF - Solid Waste
Facility Database/Transfer Stations

State/Tribal LTANKS: LAST LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing. Sites within the Leaking Underground
Storage Tank Listing that have a UST listed as its source. LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing INDIAN
LUST R4 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN LUST R9 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
on Indian Land. INDIAN LUST R6 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN LUST R10 - Leaking Underground
Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN LUST R8 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN LUST R5
- Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN LUST R7 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian
Land. INDIAN LUST R1 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land.

State/Tribal Tanks: UST Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering
the UST program. Available information varies by state program. UST - Summary Listing of all the Tanks Registered
in the State of Massachusetts AST - Aboveground Storage Tank Database. AST 2 - Aboveground Storage Tanks. INDIAN
UST R8 - Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN UST R6 - Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN
UST R5 - Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN UST R4 - Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN
UST R9 - Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN UST R7 - Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN
UST R10 - Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN UST R1 - Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land.

State/Tribal IC / EC: INST CONTROL Activity and Use Limitations establish limits and conditions on the future
use of contaminated property, and therefore allow cleanups to be tailored to these uses. INST CONTROL - Sites
With Activity and Use Limitation

ST/Tribal Brownfields: BROWNFIELDS BROWNFIELDS 2 - Potential Brownfields Listing. Under Massachusetts law, M.G.L.
c. 21E is the statute that governs the cleanup of releases of oil and/or hazardous material to the environment.
The Brownfields Act of 1998 amended M.G.L. c. 21E by establishing significant liability relief and financial incentives
to spur the redevelopment of brownfields, while ensuring that the Commonwealth’s environmental standards are met.
Most brownfields are redeveloped with the benefit of liability protections that operate automatically under M.G.L.
c. 21E. BROWNFIELDS 2 - Completed Brownfields Covenants Listing

US Brownfields: US BROWNFIELDS Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which
may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant.
Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and
both improves and protects the environment. Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores
information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with
grant funding as well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of
ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information
on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields
grant programs. US BROWNFIELDS - A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Other Haz Sites: US CDL A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department")
provides this web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies
reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories
or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified
the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by,
for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health departments. US CDL - Clandestine Drug Labs

Database Descriptions



Spills: HMIRS Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported
to DOT. HMIRS - Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System MA SPILLS - Historical Spill List. RELEASE -
Reportable Releases. SPILLS 90 - SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch. SPILLS 80 - SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch.

Other: RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose
of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently
generate hazardous waste. RCRA NonGen / NLR - RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated FEDLAND - Federal and
Indian Lands. TSCA - Toxic Substances Control Act. TRIS - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System. SSTS - Section
7 Tracking Systems. RAATS - RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System. PRP - Potentially Responsible Parties.
PADS - PCB Activity Database System. ICIS - Integrated Compliance Information System. FTTS - FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking
System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). FTTS
INSP - FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic
Substances Control Act). MLTS - Material Licensing Tracking System. RADINFO - Radiation Information Database.
BRS - Biennial Reporting System. INDIAN RESERV - Indian Reservations. US AIRS (AFS) - Aerometric Information
Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS). US AIRS MINOR - Air Facility System Data. FINDS - Facility Index
System/Facility Registry System. GWDP - Ground Water Discharge Permits. NPDES - NPDES Permit Listing.

Database Descriptions



Database Sources

NPL: EPA

Updated Quarterly

NPL Delisted: EPA

Updated Quarterly

CERCLIS: EPA

Updated Quarterly

NFRAP: EPA

Updated Quarterly

RCRA COR ACT: EPA

Updated Quarterly

RCRA TSD: Environmental Protection Agency

Updated Quarterly

RCRA GEN: Environmental Protection Agency

Updated Quarterly

Federal IC / EC: Environmental Protection Agency

Varies

ERNS: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard

Updated Quarterly

State/Tribal CERCLIS: Department of Environmental Protection

Updated Quarterly

State/Tribal SWL: Department of Environmental Protection

Updated Annually

State/Tribal LTANKS: Department of Environmental Protection

Updated Quarterly

State/Tribal Tanks: Department of Fire Services, Office of the Public Safety

Updated Quarterly



Database Sources

State/Tribal IC / EC: Department of Environmental Protection

Updated Quarterly

ST/Tribal Brownfields: Office of the Attorney General

Updated Annually

US Brownfields: Environmental Protection Agency

Updated Semi-Annually

Other Haz Sites: Drug Enforcement Administration

Updated Quarterly

Spills: U.S. Department of Transportation

Updated Quarterly

Other: Environmental Protection Agency

Updated Quarterly



Willow St 0.22 East
Summer St 0.12 South
Shufelt Rd 0.13 SSE
Neponset St 0.18 ENE
Delapa Cir 0.17 WSW

Street Name Report for Streets near the Target Property

Target Property: 51-55 SUMMER STREET
SOUTH WALPOLE, MA  02071

JOB: NA

Street Name Dist/Dir Street Name Dist/Dir
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PROJECT LIMITATIONS 

1. This report assessed physical characteristics in regards to the presence of specific hazardous substances or petroleum products in 

the environment. Compliance of past or present owners or operators with any federal, state, or local laws and regulations was not 

verified. 

2. Observations described  in  this assessment were made under  the conditions stated within  this  report. The conclusions presented 

were based solely upon the services described and not upon scientific procedures which were beyond the scope of this assessment 

or  the budgetary and  time constraints  imposed by  the Client. Where access  to portions of  the Site were unavailable,  limited, or 

obscured by ground cover conditions, such as snow, ice, or other obstructions, ENSTRAT, Inc. renders no opinion as to the presence 

of  oil  or hazardous materials  in  these  areas. ENSTRAT,  Inc.  reserves  the  right  to modify  the  conclusions of  this  report  should 

further information become available. 

3. Certain information provided by state and local officials, as well as other parties herein referenced, was used to develop this report. 

The accuracy or completeness of the information provided by these sources was not independently verified. 

4. Present and past ownership information may have been obtained through a review of a land title records provided to ENSTRAT, 

Inc. by others. Ownership deed searches conducted by ENSTRAT, Inc. personnel do not constitute a certified title search or include 

extensive research for information concerning pending litigation and court orders imposing limits on usage of the Site. 

5. Groundwater flow may have been estimated from a review of the USGS topographic map that includes the Site. However, ground‐

water flow directions interpreted from this source are only meant to be a regional estimate and should not be confused with a Site 

specific estimate that requires installing and surveying monitoring wells at the Site. 

6. Variations in types and concentrations of contaminants and fluctuations in their flow paths may occur due to seasonal water table 

changes,  past  disposal  practices,  time,  and  other  factors.  Contaminant  concentrations  and  groundwater‐level  measurements 

detected in test pits, borings, and observation wells were made at the time and under the conditions cited in the report. In the event 

additional chemical data becomes available, the conclusions and recommendations of this report may need modification. 

7. Some elements of this report may be based on preliminary  ʺscreeningʺ data obtained  in the field. A quantitative analysis may be 

required in the event more specific information is necessary to evaluate conditions.  

8. Some projects may contain conclusions based upon data obtained  from a  limited number of  soil and water  samples  taken  from 

widely ‐ spaced subsurface explorations. The nature and extent of variations in the soil and water between these explorations may 

not  become  evident  until  further  exploration  is  completed.  Should  variations  or  other  latent  conditions  appear  evident,  a 

reevaluation of the conclusions and recommendations may be required. 

9. No other quantitative  laboratory  testing was performed other  than  that specified  in  the report. Where an outside  laboratory has 

conducted such analyses, an independent evaluation to ascertain the reliability of this data has not been conducted. 

10. Testing and analysis to determine the presence or concentration of asbestos‐containing materials, radon, mold, lead paint, and UFFI 

were not within the scope of this assessment and were not conducted unless specifically included in scope of services. Air quality 

sampling, property boundary surveys, evaluation of septic system compliance, and PCB analyses were not conducted as part of this 

project. 

11. Chemical  analyses were  performed  for  specific  constituents  only  as  cited  in  this  report  and were  based  upon  the  information 

available at the time of this study. Chemical constituents not cited and outside the scope of this assessment may be present in the 

soil, ground water or surface water. 

12. The direction of groundwater flow in bedrock fractures and joints is not reliably estimated from surface topography. Therefore, the 

impact  of  oil  or  hazardous materials  on  the  Site  from  abutting  and  surrounding  properties  via  bedrock  fractures  cannot  be 

evaluated without the installation of deep bedrock monitoring wells. 

13. Reports and other materials resulting from ENSTRAT, Inc.ʹs efforts on this project and Site are not  intended or represented to be 

suitable for reuse by the Client or others on extensions or modifications of this project or for any other projects or sites. Such reuse 

by the Client or others, without the adaptation of ENSTRAT, Inc. for the specific purpose intended, shall be at the userʹs sole risk, 

without  liability on  the part of ENSTRAT,  Inc. Copies of  this  report will not be provided by ENSTRAT,  Inc.  to any other party 

unless required by law. 
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